
 

 

 
Agenda for Cabinet 
Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019, 5.30 pm 
 
Members of Cabinet 
Councillors: I Thomas (Chairman), P Skinner (Vice-Chairman), 
D Barrow, I Chubb, A Dent, P Diviani, J Elson, M Hartnell, 
G Pook and T Wright  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517543 or email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 25 March 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 13) 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March 2019 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Late report - The Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan to be formally 'made'  (Pages 14 
- 16) 

 The Plan received a majority ‘yes’ vote in their referendum as required by the 
regulations and there is no substantive reason not to make the Plan. 
 

 a) Cranbrook temporary GP Practise  (Pages 17 - 20) 

  To seek approval for up to £150k of funding from the Enterprise 
Programme to enable the delivery of a temporary GP practice in Cranbrook 
town centre. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


7 Forward Plan for key decisions for the period 1 May 2019 to 31 August 2019  
(Pages 21 - 22) 

8 Minutes of the Asset Management Forum held on 25 February 2019 - REVISED  
(Pages 23 - 26) 

9 Minutes of the Community Fund Panel held on 19 March 2019  (Pages 27 - 29) 

10 Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 2019  (Pages 30 - 35) 

Matters for Decision 
 
11 Monthly Performance - February 2019  (Pages 36 - 39) 

 Performance information for the 2018/19 financial year for February 2019 is 
supplied to allow the Cabinet to monitor progress with selected performance 
measures and identify any service areas where improvement is necessary. 
 

12 Environmental sustainability and climate change emergency  (Pages 40 - 
45) 

 
This report explores, highlights and refresh EDDC’s environmental commitments 
and contributions towards addressing climate change. 
 

13 Adoption of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24  (Pages 
46 - 47) 

 East Devon District Council, together with Devon and Somerset County 
Councils, Mid Devon and South Somerset District Councils and Taunton Deane 
Borough Council, authorised the Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership to 
undertake a review of the Management Plan for the AONB by April 2019, as 
required under Section IV of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000.  
 

 
 
 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities 
for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts 
of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and 
photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not 
open to the public.  
 
[...]
y town, it need a kick start to the 
development of its high street 

 2 very different towns. Cranbrook had resources in place to deliver the town 
centre as well as the Enterprise Zone. The spirit of the Future High Streets funds 
was to existing high streets. Axminster had all the right measures for growth; this 
funding would make it more attractive and would act as a case study for across 
the district. 

 The council had a responsibility to see high streets succeeding 

 Many residents in Cranbrook were on lower incomes and traveling outside to shop 
and use high street facilities was expensive. 

 The guidelines specifically state one proposal only, it would be too risky to submit 
two. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. that the advice from officers regarding Cranbrook and Axminster be noted, 
2. Cabinet agrees to submit a FHS Expression of Interest in relation to Axminster, 
3. that delegated authority be granted to the Deputy CEO in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Economy to prepare and submit the 
Expression of Interest. 

 
 
 

page 7



Cabinet 6 March 2019 
 

REASON: 
To agree an approach to submitting into the Expression of Interest stage by the 
deadline on 22 March 2019. 
 

173    Monthly Performance reports - January 2019  

 
The report set out performance information for the 2018/19 financial year for January 
2019 and was supplied to allow the Cabinet to monitor progress with selected 
performance measures and identify any service areas where improvement was 
necessary. 
 
There was one indicator showing excellent performance: 

 Percentage of planning appeal decisions allowed against the 
authority's decision to refuse. 

 
There were two performance indicators showing as concern for the month of January: 

 Days taken to process new Housing Benefit claims - Officers were currently 
working through a transition period to Universal Credit which is impacting on 
performance.  

 Working days lost due to sickness absence - It was anticipated that EDDC 
would be above the target for absence for 18/19. As previously reported, there 
had been a significant increase this year in employees who have been absent for 
two months or more as a result of surgery and serious health issues for 2 or 
months. These cases were all proactively managed and started to see levels 
reduce towards the end of 2018. 
 

RESOLVED: 
that the progress and proposed improvement action for performance measures for the 
2018/19 financial year for January 2019, be noted. 
 
REASON: 
The performance report highlighted progress using a monthly snapshot report; SPAR 
report on monthly performance indicators and system thinking measures in key service 
areas including Development Management, Housing and Revenues and Benefits. 
 

174    Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023  

 
The Housing Needs and Strategy Manager presented the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2019 – 2023 for approval and adoption as required by the 
Homelessness Act 2002. The previous strategy had been reviewed alongside the current 
homelessness data and new responsibilities for action to prevent homelessness 
introduced by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. This placed a statutory duty on 
local authorities to assist individuals and households who were homeless. The definition 
of being threatened with homelessness has been extended from 28 days to 56 days. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
1. to Council to formally adopt the Homeless and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023, 
 
RESOLVED: 
2. That delegated authority is given to the Strategic Lead – Housing Health & 
Environment in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Homes and Communities to 
make any minor amendments to the Strategy prior to its publication, and 

page 8



Cabinet 6 March 2019 
 

3. that the Council writes directly to government about the additional costs being incurred 
by local authorities through the Homelessness reduction Act 2017 and the trend of 
increased homelessness. 
 
REAS
[...]
ome 
to implement the scheme and enter in to a funding agreement with Devon County 
Council to deliver this. 
 
REASON: 
Cabinet received a paper on the Enterprise Zone in April 2018. This sought approval 
for the principle of borrowing up to £8m against ring-fenced business rate income, with 
detailed approval for investing up to £3.4m for four specific projects. During the 
intervening period work had focused on the delivery of the approved projects, along 
with supporting the development of other opportunities. This had focused on 
overcoming barriers to delivery and bringing forward catalytic investments. 
 
The substandard nature of Long Lane and subsequent limitations to the 
capacity of the current highway network were a direct barrier to the delivery of Airpark, 
one of the four Enterprise Zone sites. The proposed enhancement would overcome this 
barrier and also secure a number of wider benefits including supporting enhanced public 
transport connectivity and the future growth of the Airport. 
 

180    Simplified Planning in the Enterprise Zone  

 
The report put forward the recommended approach for the introduction of a simplified 
planning regime for the Enterprise Zone (EZ) sites. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the recruitment of a dedicated post to progress Local Development Orders for 
each of the EZ sites and, 

2. the approval of Option 1, starting with the Airpark and Science Park sites, as the 
best way forward, be agreed. 

 
REASON: 
Simplified planning was part of the overall EZ offer to businesses. A dedicated officer 
would be able to progress the introduction of site specific Local Development Orders at 
pace thereby helping to encourage future investment. 
 
 
 
 

page 11



Cabinet 6 March 2019 
 

181    Sidmouth Drill Hall update  

 
The report provided an update on the outcome of the marketing exercise and selection 
process for the Drill Hall site in Sidmouth, as well as make a recommendation for the 
selection of the preferred developer. 

[...]
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 
 

page 13



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 3 April 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Agenda item: 5 

Subject: The Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan (‘the Plan’) to be formally ‘made’ 

Purpose of report: 
The Plan has now passed referendum and must be formally made by 
East Devon District Council in order to form part of the development plan. 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Plan is made so it forms part of the development plan. 
 

2. That the Council writes to the Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 
to congratulate them on all their hard work and advise them that 
once made the Plan will carry full weight in the planning decision 
making process. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

 
The Plan received a majority ‘yes’ vote in their referendum as required by 
the regulations and there is no substantive reason not to make the Plan. 
 

Officer: Phil Twamley, Neighbourhood Planning Officer (01395 571736) 

ptwamley@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Financial 
implications: 
 

No financial implications at this stage 

Legal implications: Following a majority vote in favour of the plan at referendum the Council must 
proceed to adopt (or ‘make’) the plan, unless in doing so it causes a breach of 
EU obligations or Convention rights. The Council has adopted a Screening 
Opinion, accepted by relevant statutory consultees, which confirms that there is 
no need for a formal SEA or HRA and accordingly there would be no breach in 
respect of those obligations under EU legislation. The Independent Examiner 
concluded that regard has been had to Convention rights. It is considered that 
there are no breaches of relevant EU obligations that can be identified. 
Accordingly, the legal position is that the Council must ‘make’ the 
Neighbourhood Plan as modified. As noted, following being made, the 
neighbourhood plan will become part of the Development Plan for decision 
making o
[...]
pplication of the policies of the Plan will ensure that 
the hard work that has gone into its production will result in effective application of local 
community expectations and aspirations in the decision making process.  
 

1.8 The only reason for the Plan not to be made now is if Cabinet consider that to do so would 
breach an EU obligation or Convention right. During the examination process the Examiner 
stated that they were satisfied that the Plan was compatible with EU obligations. 

 

2.0 Next stages 

2.1 Following the decision whether or not to make the Plan (or where the referendum results in 
a ‘no’ vote or the Plan is refused as it would cause a breach of an EU obligation or 
Convention right), we will produce a decision notice for the Plan (detailing the decision and 
reasons for it and where it may be viewed) and publish it:- 

 on the neighbourhood planning pages of our website 

 by sending a copy to the Plan producer and requesting that they notify those persons who 
live, work or carry on business in the neighbourhood area to which the Plan relates 

 by notifying the ‘consultation bodies’ referred to in the consultation statement 

 by advising:- 
o those adjoining authorities 

o anyone who asked to be notified of a copy of the decision 

o all those who made representations on the relevant plan  
 

 

 

page 16



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 3 April 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 5 

Subject: Cranbrook Temporary GP practice  

Purpose of report: 
To seek approval for up to £150k of funding from the Enterprise 
Programme to enable the delivery of a temporary GP practice in 
Cranbrook town centre. 
 

Recommendation: That Cabinet recommend to Council to: 

 Approve borrowing of up to £150k against ring fenced business 

rate income and for these funds to be made available to the 

NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group to enable the 

delivery of a temporary GP facility in Cranbrook town centre.  

 Give delegated approval to the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Leader and Strategic Leads for Finance and 

Governance & Licensing to agree the final level of funding, terms 

of how these funds are made available and subsequently 

recovered and to complete the funding agreement and any other 

necessary legal documentation 

 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

Cabinet received a paper on the Enterprise Zone in April 2018.  This 
sought approval for the principle of borrowing up to £8m against ring-
fenced business rate income, with detailed approval for investing up to 
£3.4m for four specific projects.  During the intervening period work has 
focused on the delivery of the approved projects, along with supporting 
the development of other opportunities.  This has focused on 
overcoming barriers to delivery and bringing forward catalytic 
investments. 

 

The current GP practice in the Younghayes Centre is at capacity.  The 
temporary GP practice will enable the continued delivery of primary 
care services in Cranbrook for a period of 5 years.  It will also bring 
increased footfall to the town centre and act as a catalyst for attracting 
wider investment.    

 

Officer: Andy Wood, Projects Director 

07740 024918 adwood@eastdevon.gov.uk  

Financial 
implications: 
 

There is financial headroom within the EZ borrowing capacity to meet 
the cost of this contribution. The investment itself does not have the 
direct link to business rate growth as other schemes previously 

page 17

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:adwood@eastdevon.gov.uk


approved, however the proposal being made is that this is offered as 
loan and will be subject to a legal agreement to ensure recovery of the 
advance being made. The overall benefits to Cranbrook and the EZ of 
the investment is set out in the report. 
 

Legal implications: The principle of loaning money against future income is acceptable. It 
will be necessary for the Council to 
[...]
 following; 
County Lines – relating to drug related deaths within the District 
Policing numbers and visibility 
CCTV 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
R Giles (Chairman) 
Chapman 
G Godbeer 
S Hughes 
B de Saram 
E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
S Bond 
P Stott 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solictor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
C Nicholas 
B Bailey 
C Gardner 
S Grundy 
V Ranger 
M Rixson 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 35



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 3 April 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 11 

Subject: Monthly Performance Report February 2019 

Purpose of report: Performance information for the 2018/19 financial year for February 
2019 is supplied to allow the Cabinet to monitor progress with selected 
performance measures and identify any service areas where 
improvement is necessary. 

Recommendation: That the Cabinet considers the progress and proposed 
improvement action for performance measures for the 2018/19 
financial year for February 2019. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

This performance report highlights progress using a monthly snapshot 
report; SPAR report on monthly performance indicators and system 
thinking measures in key service areas including Development 
Management, Housing and Revenues and Benefits. 

Officer: Karen Jenkins, Strategic Lead – Organisational Development and 
Transformation 
 
kjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk  
 
ext 2762 

Financial 
implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 

Legal implications: There are none arising from the recommendations in this report 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

A failure to monitor performance may result in customer complaints, 
poor service delivery and may compromise the Council’s reputation. 

 

Links to background 
information: 

 Appendix A – Monthly Performance Snapshot for February 2019 
 

 Appendix B - The Performance Indicator Monitoring Report for the 
2017/18 financial year up to February 2019 
 

 Appendix C – System Thinking Reports for Revenues and Benefits, 
Development Management for February 2019  

Link to Council Plan: Continuously improving to be an outstanding Council  

 
page 36

Agenda Item 11

mailto:kjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetperformancetracker.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetperformancetracker.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetmonthlypireport.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetmonthlypireport.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetmonthlypireport.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetservicereport.pdf
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/030419bpcabinetservicereport.pdf


Report in full 

1. Performance information is provided on a monthly basis. In summary most of the measures are 
showing acceptable performance.  

 

2. There are three indicators showing excellent performance: 

 Percentage of planning appeal decisions allowed against the authority's decision to refuse 

 Percentage of non-domestic rates collected 

 Days taken to process changes to Housing Benefit claims 
 

3. There are two performance indicator showing as concern for the month of February 
Days taken to process new Housing Benefit claims - We are currently working through a 
transition period to Universal Credit which is impacting on our performance. More detail can be 
found in Appendix C. 
Working days lost due to sickness absence - It is anticipated that we will be below our target 
for absence for 18/19. As previously reported, there has been a significant increase this year in 
employees who have been absent for two months or more as a result of surgery and serious 
health issues for
[...]

Nation’s Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) of the 
devastation a 2°C rise in global temperatures could cause. 

The DCC Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council that the authority 
declare the emergency was made at Devon County Council’s Cabinet 
meeting on 9th January 2019. 

The 15th Special Report from the IPCC, published late last year, also 
identifies the global benefits of limiting warming to 1.5°C by reducing 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. 

Consequently, DCC have said that they will be working with strategic 
partners across the county to ensure the county doing what it can to 
meet the IPCC carbon reduction recommendations. 

 

Recommendation: That we work with Devon County Council on a shared climate 
change programme, and signal our commitment to tackling 
climate change in areas where we can affect positive and 
meaningful change in our activities, and those of our partners, 
communities and residents. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

To ensure that this Council states its position and contributes towards 
tackling climate change where we can make a positive impact. There is 

page 40

Agenda Item 12



an opportunity to work in collaboration with Devon County Council and 
others to ensure we are coordinated and have the greatest impact. 

 
Officer: John Golding – Strategic Lead Housing, Health & Environment. 

Financial 
implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications recommended in the report, 
there may be implication in future actions but these will need to be 
presented back to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

Legal implications: Legal Services have no specific comment to make at this time, advice 
can be provided in relation to individual actions in due course. 
 

Equalities impact: Medium Impact 
 

Risk: High Risk 
There is a high risk globally if we do nothing to try and combat the 
impacts of climate change. 

Links to background 
information: 

. 

Link to Council Plan: Delivering and sustaining an outstanding e
[...]
ng to DCC that we support their concerns around climate change and want 

to work with them to combat the worst effects of global warming, sea rise and 
environmental pollution.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 44



 

page 45



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 3 April 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

Agenda item: 13 

Subject: Adoption of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24 

Purpose of report: 
East Devon District Council, together with Devon and Somerset County 
Councils, Mid Devon and South Somerset District Councils and 
Taunton Deane Borough Council, authorised the Blackdown Hills 
AONB Partnership to undertake a review of the Management Plan for 
the AONB by April 2019, as required under Section IV of the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000.  
 
Public consultation on the review took place in autumn 2018; now, 
following endorsement by the AONB Partnership and final approval 
from the statutory consultee, Natural England, adoption of the AONB 
Management Plan by East Devon District Council and the other local 
authorities is required before lodging the Plan with Defra. 

Recommendation: Formal Adoption of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

Under Part IV of the Countryside and Rights of Way (CROW) Act 2000 
the relevant local authorities are required to review the AONB 
Management Plans for the Blackdown Hills and East Devon AONBs at 
intervals of not more than 5 years. The review for the 2014-19 Plans 
needs to be completed by April 2019.  

East Devon District Council with other local authorities has authorised 
the Blackdown Hills and East Devon AONB Partnerships to review the 
AONB Management Plans on their behalf.   

Officer: Tim Youngs, Blackdown Hills AONB Manager 

Tim.youngs@devon.gov.uk  01823 680682 

Financial 
implications: 
 

Any financial implications are included within the AONB budget 

Legal implications: The legal position is deta
[...]
ch 2019
	11 Monthly Performance - February 2019
	Monthly Performance Tracker Feb 19 Appendix A

	12 Environmental sustainability and climate change emergency
	Climate Change Council Plan extract App 1

	13 Adoption of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 3 April 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.30 pm 
 
182    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their help and support over the last 12 months. 
 

183    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes from the Cabinet meeting held on 6 March 2019 were confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
 

184    Declarations of interest  

 
None 
 

185    Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan to be formally 'made'  

 
The Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan had now passed referendum and must be formally 
made by the council in order to form part of the development plan. 

RESOLVED: 
1. that the Plan was made so it forms part of the development plan, and 
2. that the council congratulates the Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group on their 

hard work and advise them that once made the Plan will carry full weight in the 

planning decision making process. 

REASON: 
The Plan received a majority ‘yes’ vote in their referendum as required by the regulations 
and there was no substantive reason not to make the Plan. 
 

186    Cranbrook temporary GP Practice  

 
The Projects Director presented the report which sought approval for up to £150k of 
funding from the Enterprise Programme to enable the delivery of a temporary GP 
practice in Cranbrook town centre. This was an urgent requirement because of the lack 
of capacity at the current practice. Whilst Access Healthcare had had their contract 
extended there were significant concerns over the ability to deliver increasing patient 
numbers. Expanded facilities were therefore urgently required.   
 
Discussions included the following: 

 if not supported this would create a massive health inequality 

 this was a loan therefore the borrowing would be repaid  

 as well as helping the health service, this was a benefit to the residents of 
Cranbrook as the existing provision was under pressure. 

 



Cabinet 3 April 2019 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
• that the borrowing of up to £150k against ring fenced business rate income and for 
these funds to be made available to the NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group to 
enable the delivery of a temporary GP facility in Cranbrook town centre, be agreed  
• that delegated approval be granted to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader and Strategic Leads for Finance and Governance & Licensing to agree the final 
level of funding, terms of how these funds are made available and subsequently 
recovered and to complete the funding agreement and any other necessary legal 
documentation. 
 

REASON: 
Cabinet received a paper on the Enterprise Zone in April 2018. This sought approval for 
the principle of borrowing up to £8m against ring-fenced business rate income, with 
detailed approval for investing up to £3.4m for four specific projects.  During the 
intervening period work had focused on the delivery of the approved projects, along with 
supporting the development of other opportunities.  This had focused on overcoming 
barriers to delivery and bringing forward catalytic investments. 

The current GP practice in the Younghayes Centre was at capacity. The temporary GP 
practice would enable the continued delivery of primary care services in Cranbrook for a 
period of 5 years.  It would also bring increased footfall to the town centre and act as a 
catalyst for attracting wider investment.    
 

187    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with in this way. 
 

188    Forward Plan for key decisions for the period 1 May 2019 to 31 

August 2019  

 
Members agreed the contents of the forward plan for key decisions for the period 1 May 
2019 to 31 August 2019. 
 

189    Minutes of the Asset Management Forum held on 25 February 2019  

 
Members received and noted the Minutes of the Asset Management Forum held on 25 
February 2019. 
 

190    Minutes of the Community Fund Panel held on 19 March 2019  

 
Members received and noted the Minutes of the Community Fund Panel held on 19 
March 2019. 
 

191    Minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 2019  

 
Members received the Minutes of the Scrutiny committee held on 7 March 2019. 
 

192    Monthly Performance - February 2019  

 
The report set out performance information for the 2018/19 financial year for Febuary 
2019 and was supplied to allow the Cabinet to monitor progress with selected 



Cabinet 3 April 2019 
 

performance measures and identify any service areas where improvement was 
necessary. 
 
There were three indicators showing excellent performance: 

 Percentage of planning appeal decisions allowed against the authority's decision 
to refuse. 

 Percentage of non-domestic rated collected 

 Days taken to process changes to Housing Benefit claims 
 

There were two performance indicators showing as concern: 

 Days taken to process new Housing Benefit claims - Officers were currently 
working through a transition period to Universal Credit which is impacting on 
performance. 

 Working days lost due to sickness absence - It was anticipated that EDDC 
would be below the target for absence for 18/19. As previously reported, there had 
been a significant increase this year in employees who have been absent for two 
months or more as a result of surgery and serious health issues for 2 or months. 
These cases were all proactively managed and started to see levels reduce 
towards the end of 2018. 

 
RESOLVED: 
that the progress and proposed improvement action for performance measures for the 
2018/19 financial year for February 2019, be noted. 
 
REASON: 
The performance report highlighted progress using a monthly snapshot report; SPAR 
report on monthly performance indicators and system thinking measures in key service 
areas including Development Management, Housing and Revenues and Benefits. 
 

193    Environmental sustainability and climate change emergency  

 
The Strategic Lead Housing, Health & Environment presented the report which explored, 
highlighted and refreshed EDDC’s environmental commitments and contributions 
towards addressing climate change. 
 
The council was well placed to influence, promote and lead local initiatives to protect and 
enhance the environment, which was consistent with the valuing the outstanding 
environment theme in the Council Plan. There was logic in all local authorities working 
together on this agenda and the report proposed that EDDC work with Devon County 
Council following their recent consideration of a climate change emergency motion. DCC 
have said that they would be working with strategic partners across the county to ensure 
the county was doing what it could to reduce carbon emissions as well as ensure Devon 
was carbon neutral by 2050. 
 
Discussions included the following: 

 Global warming was the greatest threat to mankind, we should be bringing 
forward the date for Devon to be carbon neutral 

 Devon has 2 coastlines which could be used to create energy from the wind and 
sun 

 There was no Government support for renewable energy 

 Vehicles used by EDDC were still using diesel fuel and not LPG which was better 
for air quality 



Cabinet 3 April 2019 
 

 Younger people should be able to voice their concerns and listened to through 
proper discussions; there were the next generation to which climate change would 
have the most impact 

 Fabric manufacturing took up a lot of energy. Clothes labelling should indicate the 
longevity of the garment to encourage people to buy clothes that lasted longer 

 We were just a small country, tackle the countries in the world who created the 
most pollution 

 ensure our drivers switched off their engines once stopped, if anything, this would 
also send out the correct message 

 East Devon has numerous rivers and streams, these could be harnessed to 
create green energy to run a local bus for instance  

 We must try to raise the bar in tackling climate change 

 EDDC committee reports could have an environmental impact assessment  

 We need to be more ambitious or at least try to be with tougher targets. Set hard 
targets and start now. Planning have to set high standards and the NPPF allows 
for this. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 that EDDC work with Devon County Council on a shared climate change 
programme, and signal its commitment to tackling climate change in areas where 
it could affect positive and meaningful change in its activities as well as  those of 
our partners, communities and residents, and  

 that EDDC consider setting a more ambitious date for becoming carbon neutral 
and that a report be brought back to Cabinet highlighting how this could be 
achieved together with what actions would be required for an effective supporting 
implementation plan. 

 
 

REASON: 
To ensure that this Council states its position and contributes towards tackling climate 
change where it could make a positive impact. There was an opportunity to work in 
collaboration with Devon County Council and others to ensure they were coordinated 
and had the greatest impact. 
 

194    Adoption of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan 2019-24  

 
The Blackdown Hills AONB manager stated EDDC, together with Devon and Somerset 
County Councils, Mid Devon and South Somerset District Councils and Taunton Deane 
Borough Council, had authorised the Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership to undertake a 
review of the Management Plan for the AONB by April 2019, as required under Section 
IV of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000.  
 
Public consultation on the review took place in autumn 2018. Following endorsement by 
the AONB Partnership and final approval from the statutory consultee, Natural England, 
adoption of the AONB Management Plan by EDDC and the other local authorities was 
required before lodging the Plan with Defra. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the formal adoption of the Blackdown Hills AONB Management Plan be agreed. 
 
REASON: 
Under Part IV of the Countryside and Rights of Way (CROW) Act 2000 the relevant local 
authorities were required to review the AONB Management Plans for the Blackdown Hills 



Cabinet 3 April 2019 
 

and East Devon AONBs at intervals of not more than 5 years. The review for the 2014-
19 Plans needed to be completed by April 2019. EDDC with other local authorities had 
authorised the Blackdown Hills and East Devon AONB Partnerships to review the AONB 
Management Plans on their behalf.   
 
 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 
I Thomas  
 P Skinner 
  
D Barrow  
 I Chubb 
  
G Pook  
 T Wright 
  
Cabinet apologies: 
A Dent  
 M Hartnell 
  
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Brian Bailey 
Paul Carter 
Maddy Chapman 
Bruce de Saram 
Peter Faithfull 
Roger Giles 
Steve Hall 
Cherry Nicholas 
Eleanor Rylance 
Pauline Stott 
Rob Longhurst 
John Dyson 
Steve Gazzard 
Mike Howe 
 

Also present: 
Officers: 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive  
Richard Cohen, Deputy Chief Executive  
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance  
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment  
Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 
Karen Jenkins, Strategic Lead Organisational Development and Transformation  
Charlie Plowden – Countryside and Leisure  
Andy Wood, Projects Director 
Tim Youngs, Blackdown Hills AONB Manager 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
 
 



Cabinet 3 April 2019 
 

Chairman   Date:  


